Options for ABB drives
User’s manual
FSE-31 pulse encoder interface module
List of related manuals and guides
You can find manuals and other product documents in PDF format on the
Internet. See section Document library on the Internet on the inside of the back
cover. For manuals not available in the Document library, contact your local
ABB representative.

9
Hardware description   15
 Type designation label
The type designation label is attached on the top of the
FSE module. An example label and description of the label
contents are shown below.
Item Description
1 Retaining clips
2 Lock
3 Mounting screw
4 Encoder interface connector X31
5 Encoder interface connector X32 (reserved for future use)
6 External power supply X81
7 Diagnostic LEDs
Item Description
1 Type
2 Serial number of format RYWWSSSSWS, where
R component revision; A, B, …
Y: Last digit of the manufacturing year: 4, 5, … for 2014, 2015
WW: Manufacturing week: 01, 02, … for week 1, week 2, …
SSSS: Integer starting every week from 0001
WS: Manufacturing location
3 ABB MRP code of the FSE module
4 Combined ABB MRP code, component revision, serial number and
manufacturing location
5 RoHS mark
3
5
21
4
16  Hardware description
Mechanical installation   17
4
Mechanical installation
Contents of this chapter
This chapter contains a delivery checklist and instructions on
installing the module.
Necessary tools and instructions
• Torx screwdriver (T10)
For a complete list of tools, see the applicable drive hardware
manual.
Unpacking and examining the delivery
1. Open the option package.
2. Make sure that the package contains:
• FSE-31 pulse encoder interface module
• this manual (not included if the module is installed into the
drive at the factory).
3. Make sure that there are no signs of damage.
18  Mechanical installation
Installing the module
WARNING! Obey the safety instructions. See chapter
Safety. If you ignore the safety instructions, injury or death
can occur.
1. Pull out the lock.
2. Put the module carefully into its position on the drive until the
retaining clips lock it into position.
3. Push in the lock.
4. Tighten the screw.
Note: The screw tightens the connections and grounds the
module. It is necessary for fulfilling the EMC requirements and
for proper operation of the module.
WARNING! Do not tighten the screw tighter than 0.8 N·m.
Too big a torque value breaks the thread.
See the applicable drive manual for further instructions on how to
install the module to the drive.
Note: Do not install the FSE-31 module on an FEA-03 F-series
extension adapter.
Mechanical installation   19
4
2
3
1
20  Mechanical installation
Electrical installation   21